### CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

#### **RESOLUTION 2013-33**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, "CITY", APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) IN CAR VIDEO CAMERA SYSTEM FOR THE 2007 CROWN VICTORIA FROM WATCH GUARD DIGITAL IN CAR VIDEO, AND DIRECTING AUTHORIZED CITY OFFICERS AND AGENTS TO CARRY OUT THE PURPOSES AND INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION.

**WHEREAS**, the CITY is empowered pursuant to A.R.S., Title 9, Section §9-240(A) to have control of the finances and property of the corporation; and,

**WHEREAS**, the CITY is authorized and empowered pursuant to the CITY Procurement Ordinance, Section 3-1-3.L, entitled "Sole Source" to procure equipment from one source when such source is the best available source for specialized equipment; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY has determined that purchasing an in-car video camera system for the new 2007 Crown Victoria for the Willcox Department of Public Safety for a total purchase price of \$5,319.70 from Watch Guard Digital In Car Video is a fiscally responsible purchase and the Mayor and City Council have determined that formal action on this Resolution is in the best interest of the CITY and its citizens; and,

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the Mayor and City Council that this item be presented for consideration at the Regular Council Meeting on May 20, 2013.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, as follows:

- **SECTION 1:** The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize and approve the purchase of an in-car video camera system for the new 2007 Crown Victoria for the Willcox Department of Public Safety for a total purchase price of \$5,319.70; and,
- **SECTION 2:** CITY Officials and Administrators are authorized and directed to take all action required to purchase the in-car video camera system from Watch Guard Digital In Car Video; and,
- **SECTION 3:** That the Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute the Resolution as presented.

# **PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA**, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2013.

## APPROVED/EXECUTED:

	_/s/Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
/s/ Virginia A. Mefford	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Ann P. Roberts ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney	

**RESOLUTION 2013-33**